
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 31 May 2013 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 June 2013 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room,  
Riviera International Conference Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13 May 2013. 
 

4.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To appoint the Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2013/2014 Municipal 

Year. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   P/2013/0302/PA - Land Off Penn Lane, Adj. 19 And 21 Penn 

Lane, Brixham 
(Pages 5 - 11) 

 Erection of dwelling. 
 
 
 



(iii) 

8.   P/2012/1074/MPA - Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton (Pages 12 - 48) 
 Minor Revisions to Layout and Reduction in Number of Dwellings:  

Residential development to form 92 dwellings, creation of new 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses and associated works. 
 
 

9.   P/2013/0259/PA - Birds Haven, Avenue Road, Torquay (Pages 49 - 52) 
 Formation of new dwelling on land adjacent to No. 1 Birdshaven. 

 
 

10.   P/2013/0470/PA - 3 - 10 Palm Court Hotel, Torbay Road,Torquay (Pages 53 - 55) 
 Amendments to previously approved scheme P/2011/1080/MPA to 

include : 
Addition of residential & self-catering entrance to level 0 east core, 
Omission of 1 bedroom self-catering apartment and increase in size 
of 1st floor commercial unit, Reduction in construction to north west 
corner, additional floor make up to levels 01, 02 03 04 & 05 and 
Revision of northern & north west fenestration  
 
 

11.   P/2013/0395/PA - 44 Mead Road, Torquay (Pages 56 - 58) 
 Alterations and extensions at ground and first floor and construction 

of timber deck at rear. 
 
 

12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 May 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney and 
Stockman 

 
 

 
159. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 April 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

160. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 164, 165, 166, 167 and not 
included on the agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by 
reason of special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda 
was prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

161. P/2013/0165/MRM - Land at Park Bay Garden Centre And Holly Gruit, 
Brixham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a residential development to form 91 
houses with matters reserved – siting, design and external appearance, access, 
parking, drainage and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
At the meeting Mr Alan Ringe addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved in accordance with Officer Recommendation in the submitted report. 
 

162. P/2013/0417/VC 2 Fore Street, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered a variation to Condition 6 to the previously approved 
scheme P/2012/0911 for revised wording of the Condition in respect of the Herring 
Gull Nesting Season. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to Members. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 May 2013 
 

 
 
At the meeting Mr Alan Jones addressed the Committee for the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brian Harland addressed the 
Committee on behalf of Brixham Town Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved to amend wording of Condition 06 as per Officer Recommendation in 
submitted Report to; 
 
i) No demolition shall take place during the bird breeding season, unless the 

building, rooftop and its immediate proximity has been inspected 
immediately prior to demolition by a suitably qualified ecologist with full 
knowledge of the proposed demolition program and processes, and the 
ecologist concludes that the development would not contravene protection 
afforded within the Wildlife and Countryside Act (As Amended). 

 
 

163. P/2013/0421/VC - 2 Fore Street, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered a variation to Condition 2 to the previously approved 
scheme P/2012/0910 for revised wording of the Condition in respect of the Herring 
Gull Nesting Season. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
At the meeting Mr Alan Jones addressed the Committee for the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brian Harland addressed the 
Committee on behalf of Brixham Town Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved to amend wording of Condition 02 as per Officer Recommendation in 
submitted Report to; 
 
ii) No demolition shall take place during the bird breeding season, unless the 

building, rooftop and its immediate proximity has been inspected 
immediately prior to demolition by a suitably qualified ecologist with full 
knowledge of the proposed demolition program and processes, and the 
ecologist concludes that the development would not contravene protection 
afforded within the Wildlife and Countryside Act (As Amended). 

 
 

164. P/2013/0166 45 Winsu Avenue, Paignton  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the Development 
Management Committee held on 8 April 2013 that (Minute 146) refers the reason 
for refusal should also include;   
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 May 2013 
 

 
“The proposed dwellings by reason of their size, siting and design, would 
represent an inappropriate form of development, due in particular to their 3 storey 
front elevation.  The cramped nature of the built form, resulting from the 
overdevelopment of the site, would be out of character with the prevailing context 
in the streetscene and would therefore have an adverse impact on the character 
and appearance of the area.  Furthermore, the dwellings would have an 
unacceptable impact on the living conditions of the neighbouring properties at Nos 
31 and 47 Winsu Avenue, due to the extent of rear protrusion and the resultant 
overbearing impact.  The proposed dwellings would therefore be contrary to 
policies H9, H10, LS, BES & BE1 of the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-
2011 and paragraphs 56, 57, 60 and 61 of the NPPF. 

 
In the absence of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Act 1990 (as amended), the applicant has failed to satisfy the sustainability aims of 
Policies CF6 and CF7 and the Council's SPD Planning Contributions and 
Affordable Housing: Priorities and Delivery and Update 3: Economic Recovery.  
Therefore the development fails to secure the delivery of the physical, social and 
community infrastructure necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms.  As such, the proposal is contrary to Policies CF6 and CF7 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and paragraph 206 of the NPPF.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Minute 146 be amended to include the above wording in the reasons for 
refusal. 
 
 

165. P/2012/1259/PA 4 Bishops Rise, Torquay  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the Development 
Management Committee held on 8 April 2013 that (Minute 153) refers the reason 
for refusal should also include;   
 
“The proposed dwelling by reason of its size, siting and design, would represent 
an inappropriate form of development, due in particular to the resultant cramped 
nature of the built form and limited available amenity space, resulting in an 
overdevelopment of the site. The proposed dwelling would therefore have an 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area and would be 
contrary to policies H9, H10, LS, BES & BE1 of the saved adopted Torbay Local 
Plan 1995-2011 and paragraphs 56, 57, 60 and 61 of the NPPF. 

 
In the absence of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Act 1990 (as amended), the applicant has failed to satisfy the sustainability aims of 
Policies CF6 and CF7 and the Council's SPD "Planning Contributions and 
Affordable Housing: Priorities and Delivery" and "Update 3: Economic Recovery".  
Therefore the development fails to secure the delivery of the physical, social and 
community infrastructure necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms.  As such, the proposal is contrary to Policies CF6 and CF7 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and paragraph 206 of the NPPF.” 
 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 May 2013 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Minute 153 be amended to include the above wording in the reasons for 
refusal. 
 
 

166. P/2013/0042 Firsleigh, Higher Warberry Road, Torquay  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the Development 
Management Committee held on 11 March 2013 that the Condition (Minute 141) to 
approve subject to the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in accordance 
with Policy CF6 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011, be removed, as 
until Policy change, the S106 Contribution requested relates only to Paignton. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved to remove Section 106 Legal Agreement Condition from Minute 141. 
 
 

167. P/2012/1155/PA Dainton Self Store, Torre Station Yard, Newton Road, 
Torquay  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the Development 
Management Committee held on 8 April 2013 that the Condition (Minute 152) to 
approve P/2012/1155/PA subject to the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
in accordance with Policy CF6 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011, be 
removed, as until Policy change, the S106 Contribution requested relates only to 
Paignton. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved to remove Section 106 Legal Agreement Condition from Minute 152. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 4



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0302 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Penn Lane 
Adj. 19 And 21 Penn Lane 
Brixham 
TQ5 9NR 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
St Marys With Summercombe 

   
Description 
 
Erection of dwelling 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal seeks to provide a dwelling within a redundant site to the rear of 
19-21 Penn Lane, Brixham, sunken below the existing ground level and served 
via a long graduated access that runs between No. 19 and 21 Penn Lane. 
 
The key issues are considered to be in regard to the quality of the residential 
environment, the impact upon the local character, amenity matters for adjacent 
occupiers and highway safety. 
 
The proposal is considered to result in the overdevelopment of a restricted site.  
The scheme will result in a poor residential environment within a hollow, with 
restricted outdoor space, a limited outlook and a poor aspect.  The back-land 
form of development is considered out of keeping with the established character 
and the introduction of vehicle movements and manoeuvring adjacent to the rear 
of neighbouring residential plots is considered detrimental to amenity through 
noise and disturbance.   
 
The impact on the safety of highway users should be considered following a 
response from the Authority’s Highway Department, which is pending at the time 
of writing this report.   
 
Notwithstanding the fact that the plot is long redundant and there is a desire to 
look for the efficient use of land, it is not accepted that the proposal is the only, or 
best, use of the site so that it may warrant approval where substantive issues 
stand.  
 
 
Recommendation 
Refusal: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



-   Poor residential environment 
-   Not in keeping 
[...]
 
 
 

   
Description 
Minor Revisions to Layout and Reduction in Number of Dwellings:  Residential development to 
form 92 dwellings, creation of new vehicular and pedestrian accesses and associated works 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application was taken to Development Management Committee in February when 
Members deferred it for further negotiations with the applicant in respect of the remaining 
design issues, and the undertaking of a viability assessment and further negotiations in respect 
of the contents of the Section 106 Agreement.  
 
At the time of writing this updated report a draft independent viability assessment is being 
prepared and will be finalised shortly, and negotiations are continuing with the applicant over 
the contents of the Section 106 Agreement. The full position with respect to the Section 106 
Agreement will be reported at Committee. 
 
In terms of the design issues, these have largely been resolved following two sets of further 
revisions. The number of dwellings has reduced further from 92 to 84, which has helped to 
overcome the previous concerns. In addition, the main road through the site from Alfriston 
Road would now go directly up the slope instead of looping to the north.  
 
Importantly, this revised design approach now fits with the emerging draft Great Parks 
masterplan, which covers the whole of the phase 2 development land both at the application 
site and to the north. Development of this site will help deliver a new local centre, within Phase 
2, and a community park in the valley to the west of the site. Significant progress has been 
made with landowners in Phase 2, which includes Council owned land, to ensure the site can 
be developed in the next 5 years.  
 
The revised principle route through the site allows for a more legible street hierarchy, with a 
primary route for vehicles (including potential for a bus route) and secondary streets that are 
more pedestrian friendly. In addition, the character o
[...]
issues with the previous scheme. 
Furthermore, the proposal now fits in with the key principles of the draft masterplan coming 
forward for Great Parks Phase 2. Therefore, subject to some minor tweaks described in this 
report, the design of the proposed development is acceptable. 
 
The contents of the S106 Agreement are still being negotiated with the applicant. A draft 
independent viability assessment has been prepared, which will be finalised shortly. The 
position will be reported at Committee. 
 
 

Page 23



APPENDIX 

 
Application Number 
 
P/2012/1074 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Alfriston Road 
Paignton 
Devon 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
 
Minor Revisions to Layout and Reduction in Number of Dwellings:  Residential 
development to form 92 dwellings, creation of new vehicular and pedestrian accesses 
and associated works 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is a full application to develop a site on part of the land known as Great 
Parks Phase 2, which is allocated for housing in the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-
2011 (the ‘Local Plan’). A masterplan is currently being prepared for Great Parks Phase 
2 and this application has been submitted before the masterplan principles have been 
established for the site and wider area. However, the proposal would result in early 
delivery of housing on the site, helping the Council to meet its 5 year land supply, and 
could help to ‘pump prime’ the overall development. 
 
The original proposal was for 98 dwellings on the site, but following two sets of revisions 
the proposed number of dwellings is now 92. However, there are still a number of issues 
to be resolved with the design of the scheme, which could be attributed in part to the fact 
that too much development is trying to be squeezed onto this steeply sloping site. The 
amount of development on the site in terms of building footprint has not decreased in the 
reduction to 92 units, as the reduction has been
[...]
pe Value 
L8 - Protection of hedgerows, woodlands and o 
L9 - Planting and retention of trees 
L10 - Major development and landscaping 
NCS - Nature conservation strategy 
NC1 - Protected sites - internationally import 
NC3 - Protected sites - locally important site 
NC5 - Protected species 
EPS - Environmental protection strategy 
EP1 - Energy efficient design 
EP3 - Control of pollution 
EP5 - Light pollution 
EP10 - Water supply 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BE2 - Landscaping and design 
BE9 - Archaeological assessment of development 
TS - Land use transportation strategy 
T1 - Development accessibility 
T2 - Transport hierarchy 
T25 - Car parking in new development 
T26 - Access from development on to the highwa 
T27 - Servicing 

Page 48



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0259 

Site Address 
 
Birds Haven 
Avenue Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5LS 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
 
Formation of new dwelling on land adjacent to No. 1 Birdshaven 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks permission for the addition of a single storey dwelling adjacent to 
1 Birds Haven. The site is within the Urban Landscape Protection Area (ULPA) and 
within an area designated as a wildlife corridor.  There are also a number of protected 
trees in the area.  
 
The Arboricultural Officer is happy that the proposal will not have a significant impact on 
the trees and therefore on the ULPA. The proposal largely overcomes the reasons for 
refusal resulting from the previous decision on the site (P/2012/0017). The proposed 
dwelling will not be highly visible in the surrounding area and will not affect the open 
character of the ULPA.   
 
The site is on the edge of the wildlife corridor and is an open area which is currently 
maintained by the applicant. As the existing trees will not be detrimentally affected by the 
dwelling it is considered that the wildlife corridor will not be substantially affected.  
 
Due to the size and siting of the proposed dwelling, which is single storey with a pitched 
sedum roof, it is not considered that it would be highly visible from the wider area or 
have a significant impact on the privacy and amenity of neighbouring properties.  
 
Bearing these points in mind it is considered that the proposal complies with policy L5 of 
the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and is acceptable for the granting of a 
conditional approval.  
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval; subject to the receipt of upfront payment or the signing 
of a s106 legal agreement within 3 months of the date of this decision or the application 
be refused for reason of the lack of a s106 obligation.     
 
Site Details 
The site is adjacent to 1 Birds Haven, which forms part of a group of 12 flats which are 
set out as a courtyard within the grounds of Rowcroft Hospice. This is located off a 
private road accessed from Avenue Road. The site is within the Urban Landscape 
Protection Area (ULPA) and a Wildlife Corridor.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 49



 
Detailed Proposals 
The application seeks permission for the addition of a single dwelling within a site 
adjacent to 1 Birds Haven.   
 
The proposed dwelling is to be single storey with the majority of the building being timber 
clad with pitched sedum roofs, so as to limit its impact in the location in which it is to be 
sited. 
 
The site is to be accessed off of the existing private driveway rather than the car park so 
as to not increase the number of vehicle movements to and from the car park.  
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Arboricultural Officer: has confirmed that the scheme is suitable for approval on 
arboricultural merit, provided that a pre-commencement condition is added.  
 
Highways Officer: have no objections to this application as the road is private and un-
adopted.  
 
Strategic Transportation: request that the SPD is applied to provide a contribu
[...]
tional planning approval, 
having regard to all national and local planning policies and all other relevant material 
considerations particularly policy L5 of the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011.  
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. Landscaping and tree protection conditions 
 
02. The building shall not be occupied until the vehicular access has been 

constructed in accordance with the plans hereby approved.  
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policy T25 of 
the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011  

 
03. Prior to the occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, suitable bin and cycle 

storage facilities shall be provided in accordance with details that shall have 
previously been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area and in order to comply with 
policies BES & BE1 of the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
L5 - Urban Landscape Protection Area 
H9 - Layout, and design and community aspects 
NC4 - Wildlife Corridors 

Page 52



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0470 

Site Address 
 
3 - 10 Palm Court Hotel 
Torbay Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5HD 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Amendments to previously approved scheme P/2011/1080/MPA to include : 
Addition of residential & self-catering entrance to level 0 east core, Omission of 1 
bedroom self-catering apartment and increase in size of 1st floor commercial unit, 
Reduction in construction to north west corner, additional floor make up to levels 01, 02 
03 04 & 05 and Revision of northern & north west fenestration 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The changes to the approved scheme are relatively minor and involve modifications to 
the design of the building, a minor increase in finished floor levels, a cut back of 
construction adjacent to the foot
[...]
1/1080). 
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The application should be determined within 8 weeks which is the 30.06.13 
 
 
Site Details 
The former Palm Court Hotel sits at the base of Shedden Hill close to the junction of 
Shedden Hill Road and Torbay Road. Planning permission was granted for 
redevelopment of the site in 2012 to deliver a mixed commercial/residential scheme.  
This is currently being developed on site.   
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
This is a detailed application for amendments to the approved scheme comprising: 
  
A) Changes to north and northwest elevation 
B) Cut back in construction to northwest corner of the site 
C) New residential and self catering entrance to level 0, East core 
D) Increase in floor levels 
E) Increase in size of commercial unit at first floor level by incorporating (and therefore 
removing) one bed holiday flat.   
 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
TDA: Concerned that design changes were a retrograde step 
 
 
Summary Of Representations 
None received at the time of writing 
 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2011/1080: Redevelopment to provide commercial floor space (Class A3)at ground 
and part first floor level, 14 self catering holiday accommodation part first and second 
floor and 14 private residential on third fourth and fifth floor. Approved: 9.05.12.   
 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The changes to the approved scheme are relatively minor and involve modifications to 
the design of the building, a minor increase in finished floor levels, a cut back of 
construction adjacent to the footsteps through Old Maids Perch and an increase in the 
size of the commercial unit at first floor level by including space originally designated as 
a small one bed self catering unit.  
 
The modifications to the design of the building are largely acceptable and follow the 
original design brief for the site. The alterations to the north and western elevation 

Page 54



however, involved the introduction of an ‘expresse
[...]
d 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6TF 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
 
Alterations and extensions at ground and first floor and construction of timber 
deck at rear 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The site is that of a detached dormer bungalow set within a residential street, 
which includes a mix of one and two storey properties of varying scale and 
character. 
 
The scheme seeks alterations and extensions to revise the habitable space 
within the dwelling.  This is achieved through raising the eaves height to circa 
1.5-storeys along with some more minor remodelling. 
 
The proposal is considered to maintain a domestic character and results in a 
building that sits comfortably with the general scale of properties within the 
locality.  There appears no discernible impact upon neighbour amenity.  
 
The application is coming forward for committee consideration since it has been 
submitted by one of the Council's Senior Planning Officers.   
 
 
Recommendation 
Approval 
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The 8 week determination date expires on 12 June. 
 
 
Site Details 
Detached dormer bungalow set within a residential street that currently includes 
a mix of one and two storey properties of varying scale and character.  Parking is 
provided to the front and there is an attached garage to the side.  The key 
amenity space for the property is set to the rear. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 56



Detailed Proposals 
Alterations and extensions to revise the habitable space within the dwelling, 
achieved through raising the eaves height to circa 1.5-storeys, enlarging the 
garage and utility space to the side, creating a false pitch at the front and pitching 
the rear section in a gable finish, introducing windows and partial dormers to front 
and rear and remodelling the central flat roofed protrusion to a pitched form with 
a differing fenestration pattern.  The proposal also remodels the front boundary, 
widening the opening and offering a 1.4 metre high brick wall set behind hedging. 
 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
None. 
 
 
Summary Of Representations 
None. 
 
 
Relevant Planning History 
None. 
 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
Key issues are considered to be the visual impact on the streetscene and any 
impact on neighbouring living conditions. 
 
Visual impact -  
The area has a mixed building form with no overriding architectural style.  There 
is, however, a loosely established scale for the properties and a relatively regular 
ridgeline.  Considering the mixed form of the area, the changes proposed to form 
a 1.5-storey property, sit comfortably within the surroundings.  The scheme also 
respects the established roofline, by maintaining the existing ridge height.   
 
In addition, the extent of side development is limited and therefore predominantly 
retains the gap between the application site and the adjacent dwellings.  The 
elevation changes are not sensitive and maintain a domestic character to the 
building.  The amended border treatment is limited and the alterations are 
considered acceptable.   
 
Amenity issues -  
The building lines are largely maintained and the increase in scale is not to an 
extent that would notably alter the relationship between plots in terms of light 
received or the outlook enjoyed.  The scheme does not introduce windows in 
sensitive areas and hence levels of privacy will be maintained to acceptable 
levels.   
 

Page 57



S106/CIL -  
N/A 
 
Conclusions 
The application will result in the acceptable remodelling of a dwelling that does 
not harm the character or appearance of the area or impact neighbour amenity, 
as such it is recommended for planning approval. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 P/2013/0302/PA - Land Off Penn Lane, Adj. 19 And 21 Penn Lane, Brixham
	8 P/2012/1074/MPA - Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton
	2012-1074-MPA (appendix)

	9 P/2013/0259/PA - Birds Haven, Avenue Road, Torquay
	10 P/2013/0470/PA - 3 - 10 Palm Court Hotel, Torbay Road,Torquay
	11 P/2013/0395/PA - 44 Mead Road, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 June 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney and 
Ellery (In place of Stockman) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Thomas (D))  

 
 

 
168. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor McPhail was elected as Chairman/woman for the 2013/2014 Municipal 
Year. 
 

169. Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stockman.  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Non-Coalition Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Ellery instead of Councillor Stockman. 
 

170. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
13 May 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

171. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Morey was elected as Vice-Chairman for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year. 
 
 

172. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 178, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 June 2013 
 

 

 
173. P/2013/0302/PA - Land Off Penn Lane, Adj. 19 And 21 Penn Lane, Brixham  

 
The Committee considered an application to provide a dwelling within a redundant 
site to the rear of 19-21 Penn Lane, Brixham, sunken below the existing ground 
level and served via a long graduated access that runs between No. 19 and 21 
Penn Lane. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Rose Scott addressed the Committee against the application and 
Roger Richards addressed the Committee for the application.  In accordance with 
Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Thomas (D) addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 

174. P/2012/1074/MPA - Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for minor revisions to layout and 
reduction in number of dwellings:  Residential development to form 92 dwellings, 
creation of new vehicular and pedestrian accesses and associated works 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting David Matthews addressed the Committee for the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Thomas (D) addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred for further officer negotiations with the Developer in 
relation to an Section106 legal agreement. 
 

175. P/2013/0259/PA - Birds Haven, Avenue Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a new dwelling on 
land adjacent to No. 1 Birdshaven. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Andy Marshall addressed the Committee for the application.   
  
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the receipt of upfront payment or the signing of a Section 106 
legal agreement within 3 months of the date of this decision or the application be 
refused for reason of the lack of a s106 obligation and an an extra condition for the 
planting of additional screening  



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 June 2013 
 

 

 
176. P/2013/0470/PA - 3 - 10 Palm Court Hotel, Torbay Road,Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for amendments to the previously 
approved application P/2011/1080/MPA as follows:  the addition of residential and 
self-catering entrance to level 0 east core, omission of 1 bedroom self-catering 
apartment and increase in size of 1st floor commercial unit, reduction in 
construction to north west corner, additional floor make up to levels 01, 02 03 04 
and 05 and revision of northern and north west fenestration.   
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved in accordance with recommendation set out in the submitted report. 
 
(Note:  prior to consideration of minute no. 176 Councillor Ellery declared a non-
pecuniary interest as a member of his family has a contract for work on the 
development). 
 
 

177. P/2013/0395/PA - 44 Mead Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for alterations and extensions at ground 
and first floor and construction of timber deck at rear. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to no adverse representations being received from neighbours, approved 
with the conditions set out in the submitted reports schedule. 
 
 

178. P/2012/1155/PA Dainton Self Store, Torre Station Yard, Newton Road, 
Torquay  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the Development 
Management Committee held on 8 April 2013 (Minute 152) P/2012/1155/PA that 
the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement had been extended for an additional 
month. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


